
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 14 November 2016 
Ask For: Emily Kennedy 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Board will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 22 November 2016 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor L Potts (Chairman); Councillors: Dellar (Vice-Chairman), K Coleman-Cooke, Crow-
Brown, Curran, Falcon, Matterface, Rogers, Tomlinson, J Fairbrass, Savage, M Saunders, 
Connor, R Potts and Howes 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.' 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Licensing Board meeting held on 26 July 2016, copy 
attached. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES   

 To approve the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 26 July 2016, 
11

 
August 2016, 24 August 2016, 30 August 2016, 18 October 2016 and 8 November 

2016, copies attached. 
 

4a MINUTES OF  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 26/07/2016 (Pages 3 - 4) 

4b MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 11/08/2016 (Pages 5 - 6) 

4c MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 24/08/2016 (Pages 7 - 8) 

4d MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 30/08/2016 (Pages 9 - 10) 

4e MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18/10/2016 (Pages 11 - 12) 

4f MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 08/11/2016 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

5. REPORT ON PROSECUTIONS, APPEALS, LICENSING UPDATE (Pages 15 - 16) 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Pages 17 - 20) 

7. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
(Pages 21 - 24) 

8. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
(Pages 25 - 26) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



LICENSING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Linda Potts (Chairman); Councillors Dellar, K Coleman-
Cooke, Crow-Brown, Curran, Falcon, Matterface, Rogers, 
Tomlinson, J Fairbrass, Savage, M Saunders and Connor 
 

In Attendance: Councillor L. Fairbrass 
 

 
345. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor R. Potts. 
 

346. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

347. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Rogers, proposed, Councillor Tomlinson seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the Licensing Board meeting held on 5 January 2016. 
 

348. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

349. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10/02/2016  
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 10 February 2016. 
 

350. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10/03/2016  
 
Councillor Matterface proposed, Councillor Rogers seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 10 March 2016. 
 

351. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12/07/2016  
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting on 12 July 2016. 
 

352. REPORT ON PROSECUTIONS, APPEALS, LICENSING UPDATE  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager presented the report. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

353. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda item 7 as it contains 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph  1 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

354. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report to consider a licence to drive Private Hire 
Vehicles and provided Members with a copy of the application. 
 
The applicant addressed the Licensing Board. 
 
Members addressed questions to the applicant. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager asked questions of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members AGREED 
the following: 
 
“To grant a licence for a full year”. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.30am 
 
 

Page 2



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Crow-Brown, Curran and Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L. Fairbrass and Matterface 
 

 
498. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Tomlinson be the Chairman. 
 

499. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

500. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

501. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROKKA, 64 HARBOUR PARADE, 
RAMSGATE  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

502. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Philip Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 

Ms Dawn Cole – Senior Legal Officer 
PC Dennett – Kent Police 
Mrs Penny Button – Head of Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
Applicant: Ms Kaz Peet 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Ramsgate Main Sands. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of the applicant. 
 
PC Dennett asked a question of the applicant. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“To grant the application, having taken into consideration the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.” 
 

503. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



2 
 

This item was withdrawn. 
 

504. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Philip Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 

Ms Dawn Cole – Senior Legal Officer 
PC Dennett – Kent Police 
Mrs Penny Button – Head of Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
Applicant: Mr Dodds 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Waterfront, 88 Harbour 
Parade, Ramsgate. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“Having considered the licensing objectives, the application is refused on the basis of 
concerns about public disorder and public safety.” 
 

505. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 12.45pm 
 
 

Page 4



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Falcon, L Potts and M Saunders 
 

 
506. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor M. Saunders proposed, Councillor Falcon seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor L. Potts be the Chairman. 
 

507. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

508. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

509. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
  PC Dennett – Kent Police 
 
Applicant: Mr Chilcott 
 
Applicant’s representative:  Mr Fawcett 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Sundowners, Albert Terrace, 
Margate. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Fawcett asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
Mr Fawcett and Mr Chilcott addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Bensted asked questions of Mr Fawcett and Mr Chilcott. 
 
PC Dennett asked questions of Mr Fawcett and Mr Chilcott. 
 
Members asked questions of Mr Fawcett and Mr Chilcott. 
 
Further to this discussion, the Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“Having heard from the Licensing Officer, the applicant and the objector, we do not see 
how the applicant can control the area of the proposed TEN. 
 
We note there is no fencing. We do not consider that the applicant can control the 
numbers to 499 and it cannot be properly supervised. We have major concerns about the 
site. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4b



2 
 

 
We have decided to refuse the application as it undermines at least three of the licensing 
objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.55am 
 
 

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors K Coleman-Cooke, Tomlinson and Dellar 
 

  
 

 
510. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Coleman-Cooke proposed, Councillor Dellar seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Tomlinson be the Chairman. 
 

511. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

512. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

513. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
   
Applicant: Mrs Florides 
 
Applicant’s representative: Mr Dillon 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Clique, 58-60 Harbour 
Parade, Ramsgate. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee asked a question of the Regulatory Services Manager. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“Having heard from the Licensing Officer and applicant, and having considered the 
licensing objective of public nuisance, and although we have noted there are planning 
concerns, we have decided on option 3.3: ‘Grant the application with the conditions 
attached to the premises licence’, and note the undertaking to take steps to turn the 
music down from 3am to 4am.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 10.55 am 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4c



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Rogers, M Saunders and Tomlinson 
 

 
514. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor M. Saunders proposed, Councillor Rogers seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Tomlinson be the Chairman. 
 

515. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

516. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

517. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
  Ms Berry – Environmental Health Officer 
   
Applicant: Mrs Florides 
 
Applicant’s representative: Mr Dillon 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for variation of Premises Licence at Clique, 58-60 Harbour 
Parade, Ramsgate. He also made a representation on behalf of Planning Services. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant’s representative asked a question of the Environmental Health Officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager asked a question of the applicant’s representative. 
 
Further to this discussion, the Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“To refuse the application to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
Having heard from the Licensing Officer, a representative from Environmental Health, the 
applicant’s representative and applicant, there are concerns about public nuisance as the 
music/noise can be heard by residents in flats above the premises.  It has been noted 
that Planning Services object to the application.  It is noted that the planning application 
for change of use has not been received by the council and in our view, the planning 
application should be dealt with before consideration is given to an application to vary the 
Premises Licence. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 4d



2 
 

We do not think the applicant has demonstrated any special circumstances to justify a 
departure from this policy in the face of representations from the local authority.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.55am 
 
 

Page 10



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Rogers, Savage and Dellar 
 

 
518. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
It was agreed that Councillor Rogers be the Chairman. 
 

519. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

520. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Savage declared an interest in agenda items 4 and 5 (Minute Nos. 521 and 
522 refer) and did not take part in the proceedings of the meeting. 
 

521. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Ms Cole – Senior Legal Officer 
  Sgt Ross – Kent Police 
   
Applicant: Mr Panteli 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Rokka, Harbour Parade, 
Ramsgate. 
 
Sgt Ross addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question of the Regulatory Services Manager. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant asked a question of Sgt Ross. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 
“Having considered what has been said by the applicant, Mr Bensted and Kent Police 
and having considered the Licensing objectives, we have decided on option 3.3, to 
“Grant the application with the conditions attached to the premises licence.” 
 
 
 

522. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Ms Cole – Senior Legal Officer 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 4e



2 
 

  Sgt Ross – Kent Police 
   
Applicant: Mr Panteli 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Rokka, Harbour Parade, 
Ramsgate. 
 
Sgt Ross addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question of the Regulatory Services Manager. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant asked a question of Sgt Ross. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 
“Having considered what has been said by the applicant, Mr Bensted and Kent Police 
and having considered the Licensing objectives, we have decided on option 3.3, to 
“Grant the application with the conditions attached to the premises licence.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 11.10am 
 
 

Page 12



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

 Councillors Matterface, Tomlinson and Howes 
 

 
523. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Howes seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Matterface be the Chairman. 
 

524. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

525. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

526. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Ms Cole – Senior Legal Officer 
  PC Dennett – Kent Police 
   
Applicant: Mr Bayles 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Sundowners, Albert Terrace, 
Margate. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question of the applicant. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 
“Having considered what has been said by the applicant, Mr Brown, Mr Bensted and 
Kent Police and having considered the Licensing objectives, we have decided on option 
3.3, to “Grant the application with the conditions attached to the premises licence.” 
 

527. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 5-7 WEST CLIFF ROAD, RAMSGATE  
 
The item was withdrawn. 
 

528. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13

Agenda Item 4f



2 
 

Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Ms Cole – Senior Legal Officer 
  PC Dennett – Kent Police 
   
Applicant: Mr Panteli 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Rokka, Harbour Parade, 
Ramsgate. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant asked a question of PC Dennett. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question of the applicant. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 
“Having considered what has been said by the applicant, Mr Brown, Mr Bensted and 
Kent Police and having considered the Licensing objectives, we have decided on option 
3.3, to “Grant the application with the conditions attached to the premises licence.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 11am 
 
 

Page 14



    

 
REPORT ON PROSECUTIONS, APPEALS, LICENSING UP-DATE 
 
To:          Licensing Board –   22nd November 2016 
 
By:          Regulatory Services Manager 
 
Classification : Unrestricted 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary    This report sets out details of a Licensing up-date since the last 
Board on 26th July 2016  
 
For information 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
 
a) On the 3rd August last a Ramsgate kebab shop proprietor was 
convicted of unauthorised  licensable activities (trading beyond 11 p.m) at 
Folkestone Magistrates Court. He was fined £200, and ordered to pay 
£150 TDC costs.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                    
 

 
Officer contact: Philip Bensted, Regulatory Services Manager, ext. 7630 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Licensing Board – 22/11/2016 
 
Report Author  Committee Services Manager 
 
Status  For Decision  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision  No 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda items 7 and 8 as they contain 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 7 
[...]
awful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open communications  

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Whilst the starting point for all public meetings of the Council is to admit the public 

and press, they may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted that confidential or exempt information would 
be disclosed. Under such circumstances, confidential or exempt information may be 
excluded from the public agenda. The public and press must be excluded from 
meetings if confidential information will be considered and disclosed, and such 
material must be excluded from the public agenda. 

 
Meaning of confidential information 

 
1.2 Confidential information means information given to the Council by a Government 

Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure or information which cannot be 
publicly disclosed by Court Order. 

 
Exempt information – discretion to exclude public 

 
1.3 Subject to Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 (right to a fair trial) the public may 

be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that “exempt” information would be 
disclosed. 

 
2.0 Exempt information 
 
2.1 The full rules are set out in Part 1 of Schedule 12A and Part VA of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as Amended). 
 
3.0 Reason Why Agenda Item 3 is considered to be “exempt” 
 
3.1 The report author has classified Agenda Item 3 as disclosing exempt information 

under Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) thereby suggesting that the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting whilst this item is debated. 

 
 

Page 18



 
4.0 Justification/Public Interest Test 
 
4.1 PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS FOR DISCLOSURE 
 
Factors suggested by the Information Commissioner as being relevant to an assessment of 
public interest apply to this information. Disclosure would:- 
 

1. Further public understanding of the issues involved; 

 

3. Promote accountability and transparency by the Council for the decisions it takes; 

 
PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS FOR EXEMPTION 
Considerations which may weigh against a decision to disclose information include: 
 
1. Good local government depends on good decision-making and this needs to be based on 

the best advice available and a full consideration of all the options without fear of 
premature disclosure; 

 
2. Advice should be broad based and there may be a deterrent effect on external experts or 

stakeholders who might be reluctant to provide advice because it might be disclosed; 
 
3. The impartiality of the officers might be undermined if advice was routinely made public 

as there is a risk that officials could come under political pressure not to challenge ideas 
in the formulation of policy, thus leading to poorer decision making; 

 
4. Members and officers also need to be able to conduct rigorous and candid risk 

assessments of their policies and programmes including considerations of the pros and 
cons without there being premature disclosure which might close off better options; 

 
6. Some aspects of Legal advice to Members may need to be taken in private as disclosure 

of such information would prejudice the position of Council in the event of Court 
proceedings taking place there
[...]
es

	4b Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 11/08/2016
	Minutes

	4c Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 24/08/2016
	Minutes

	4d Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 30/08/2016
	Minutes

	4e Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 18/10/2016
	Minutes

	4f Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 08/11/2016
	Minutes

	5 Report on Prosecutions, Appeals, Licensing Update
	6 Exclusion of Public and Press
	7 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES
	8 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES
	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Linda Potts (Chairman); Councillors Dellar, K Coleman-
Cooke, Crow-Brown, Curran, Falcon, Matterface, Rogers, 
Tomlinson, J Fairbrass, Savage, M Saunders, Connor, R Potts and 
Howes 
 

 
355. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

356. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

357. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Rogers proposed, Councillor Tomlinson seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the Licensing Board meeting held on 26 July 2016. 
 

358. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 26 July 2016, 11 
August 2016, 24 August 2016, 30 August 2016, 18 October2016 and 8 November 2016. 
 

359. REPORT ON PROSECUTIONS, APPEALS, LICENSING UPDATE  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager presented the report. 
 
Members NOTED the report. 
 

360. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda items as it contains 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

361. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to consider a licence to drive Private Hire 
Vehicles and provided Members with a copy of the application. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager addressed the Board. 
 
Members asked a question of the Regulatory Services Manager. 
 
The applicant addressed the Board. 
 
Members asked a question of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Matterface proposed, Councillor Tomlinson seconded and Members AGREED 
the following: 



2 
 

 
“Having heard from the Licensing Officer and Regulatory Services Manager, having 
heard from the applicant and having read the documents supplied, the Board do not 
consider the applicant to be a fit and proper person to have a licence to drive private hire 
vehicles, having heard reference to the caution and having heard that he is barred from 
regulated activity with children and vulnerable adults, and the application was not 
completed honestly.  In the circumstance the Board have decided on option 3.2 – refuse 
to issue the licence.” 
 

362. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to consider a licence to drive Private Hire 
Vehicles and provided Members with a copy of the application. 
 
The applicant addressed the Board. 
 
Members asked questions of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Matterface proposed, Councillor Howes seconded and Members AGREED the 
following: 
 
“Having heard from the Licensing Officer and applicant, the Board have decided on 
option 3.1 – to grant the licence for a period of 6 months”. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.50pm 
 
 


